

No. 21-1448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUSTIN JADE WELLS, PETITIONER

v.

KATHLEEN A. MCCALLISTER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

YAIRA DUBIN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL SHIH

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion..... 8

 A. The court of appeals erred in concluding that an individual debtor, whether in Chapter 7 or 13, forfeits an already-established homestead exemption by selling the homestead and failing to satisfy a proceeds exemption..... 9

 B. Further review is not warranted here 16

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 19

England v. Golden (In re Golden),
789 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 14

Grogan v. Garner, 498 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 1

Harris v. Viegelahn, 575 U.S. 510 (2015)..... 2, 3

Law v. Siegel, 571 U.S. 415 (2014) 16

Lowe v. DeBerry (In re DeBerry), 884 F.3d 526
(5th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 20, 21

May, In re, 329 B.R. 789 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2005) 13

Myers v. Matley, 318 U.S. 622 (1943)..... 15, 16

Owen v. Owen, 500 U.S. 305 (1991)..... 3

Pasquina v. Cunningham (In re Cunningham),
513 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2008) 10

Richards, In re, 642 B.R. 777 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2022) 13

Rockwell v. Hull (In re Rockwell),
968 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020), cert. denied,
141 S. Ct. 1372 (2021) 9, 20, 21

Sajkowski, In re, 49 B.R. 37 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1985)..... 13

Sparks, In re, No. 09-30238, 2009 WL 2824868
(Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2009)..... 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Viegelahn v. Frost (In re Frost)</i> , 744 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 21
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924)	9, 15
<i>Wolfe v. Jacobson (In re Jacobson)</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 11, 20
<i>Zibman v. Tow (In re Zibman)</i> , 268 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11, 14

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code:

Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 *et seq*:

11 U.S.C. 507.....	2
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(3).....	2
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(4).....	2
11 U.S.C. 522.....	8, 9, 19
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(1).....	4, 9
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(2).....	3, 10
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(3).....	3
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(3)(A).....	4, 10
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(4)(D)(ii)(II).....	14
11 U.S.C. 522(c).....	3, 9, 10, 12-14, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. 522(d)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. 522(d)(1)-(12).....	3
11 U.S.C. 522(l).....	3, 13
11 U.S.C. 541.....	2, 9
11 U.S.C. 541(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1).....	9
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq</i>	1-3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 16-21
11 U.S.C. 701-727.....	1
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 706(a).....	3

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 726.....	2
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	1-6, 8-10, 16-21
11 U.S.C. 1301-1330.....	2
11 U.S.C. 1304.....	2
11 U.S.C. 1306.....	6, 8, 17-19, 21
11 U.S.C. 1306(a)	2, 17
11 U.S.C. 1306(a)(1).....	18
11 U.S.C. 1306(b)	2
11 U.S.C. 1307(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 1307(c).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1321-1328.....	2
11 U.S.C. 1322(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)	3
Idaho Code Ann.:	
§ 55-1003 (2012)	4
§ 55-1003 (2021)	4
§ 55-1008(1) (2012).....	4, 11, 12, 14
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. (2014):	
§ 41.001(a).....	17
§ 41.001(c).....	17
Miscellaneous:	
Laura B. Bartell, <i>The “Snapshot Rule” and Proceeds of Exempt Property in Chapter 7— Bringing a Doctrine Into Focus,</i> 95 Am. Bankr. L.J. 563 (2021)	10
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2022)	3
87 Fed. Reg. 6625 (Feb. 4, 2022)	4
